7/10/2007 12:35:28 PM PAGE

3/005 1No. 2146rveP. 2

TO: CRAIG MURRIN COMPANY: 3535 BRIARPARK

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT						
Electronic Version v1.1 07/09/2007 Stylesheet Version v1.1 900081262						
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			LICENSE			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA						
Name			Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
Richard A Degner			06/09/2007 INDIVIDUAL: UNITED S			STATES
RECEIVING PARTY DATA						
Name:	Global Geophysical Services, Inc.					
Street Address:	3536 Briamark					
internal Address:	Suite 200					
City:	Houston					
State/Country:	TEXAS					
Postal Code:	77042					
Entity Type: CORPORATION: DELAWARE						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1						
Property Type Nu		nber	Word Mark			
Registration Number: 304		6	GLOBAL GEOPHYSICAL SERVICES			,
CORRESPONDENCE DATA						
Fax Number: (713)979-1560  Correspondence will be sent via US Mall when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.						
Phone: 713-979-2035						
Email: craig.murrin@giobalgeophysical.com						
Correspondent Name: Craig Murrin						
Address Line 1: 3535 Briarpark						
Address Line 2: Suite 200						
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77042						
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Richard A. Degner			
Signature:			/RICHARD A DEGNÉR/			
Date:			07/09/2007	•		

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003580 FRAME: 0612**  Jul. 13. 2007 9:27AM

7/10/2007 12:35:28 PM PAGE

4/005

No. 2146**rve**P. 3

TO: CRAIG MURRIN COMPANY: 3535 BRIARPARK

Total Attachments: 1

source=GlobalGeoLogo B&W#page1.tif

**TRADEMARK REEL: 003580 FRAME: 0613**  Jul. 13. 2007 9:27AM

7/10/2007 12:35:28 PM

PAGE

5/005

<sub>1</sub>No. 2146<sub>r**ve**</sub>P. 4

TO: CRAIG MURRIN COMPANY: 3535 BRIARPARK



#### SERVICEMARK LICENSE

THIS SERVICEMARK LICENSE (the "License") effective as of January 10, 2006, by and between RICHARD A. DEGNER, an individual residing at 2127 Bissonnet, Houston, Texas 77005 (hereinafter "Licensor") and GLOBAL GEOPHYSICAL SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation doing business in Texas as "GGS Seismic, Inc.", with offices at 3535 Briarpark, Suite 200, Houston, Texas 77042 (hereinafter "Licensee"). The Licensor and the Licensee shall be called the "Parties" and may individually be referred to as "Party".

WHEREAS, Licensor is the owner of the Global Geophysical Services logo, registered as a service mark in the Principal Register of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office under Registration Number 3,040,806 (the "Mark") on January 10, 2006 (the "Effective Date") and

WHEREAS, Licensee desires to obtain an exclusive license to use the Mark in Licensee's business of providing seismic acquisition services and data to the oil and gas industry (the "Business")

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the promises, conditions and respective agreements contained in this License, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and agreed, **THE PARTIES HEREBY AGREE** as follows:

#### 1. TERM

This License shall be in effect from the Effective Date set forth above and shall continue in effect in perpetuity, unless and until terminated by the mutual consent of the Parties or pursuant to Article 8. Notwithstanding such termination, all terms and conditions hereof regarding the restrictions on the use of Mark licensed shall, nevertheless survive such termination.

# GRANT

Licensor hereby grants Licensee and any and all its existing and future Related Entities (as defined below) the nonexclusive, non-assignable, non-sublicensable, non-indemnified right to use the Mark solely in connection with the Business throughout the world. No right, express or implied, is granted to Licensee to allow anyone other than Licensee and such Related Entities to use the Mark for any purpose whatever.

### 3. **DEFINITIONS**

- 3.1 "Acquirer" shall mean a Third Party which consummates a Partial Third Party Asset Acquisition with Licensee or transaction effecting a Change In Control of Licensee, Licensee's ultimate parent, or any Related Entity of Licensee to which Licensee has Transferred any Mark.
- 3.2 "Change In Control" shall mean:
- 3.2.1 More than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding voting securities of an Entity are sold or otherwise transferred to any Entity which was not a Related Entity of that Entity as of the date of this License; or
- 3.2.2 An Entity is merged or consolidated, whether (i) by acquisition, (ii) by statutory merger, or (iii) by any other means with or into another Entity and as a result of such merger or consolidation more than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding voting securities of the surviving Entity are not owned by the Entities which were in control of that Entity as of the date of this License; or
- 3.2.3 An Entity in physical possession of the Mark sells or transfers all or a substantial part of all of its assets to another Entity (which is not a Related Entity of the Entity performing the transfer); or
- 3.2.4 The individuals who constitute that Entity's board of directors or managers or (if that Entity's management is not vested in one or more managers) members on the date set out at the beginning of this License (its "Incumbent Management") cease for any reason to constitute at least a majority thereof, provided that any individual becoming a director, manager, or (if applicable) member after that date who was nominated for such position by the directors, managers, or (if applicable) members comprising the Incumbent Management shall be deemed to be a member of the Incumbent Management for the purposes of this Article 3.3.4.
- 3.3 <u>"Entity"</u> shall mean a corporation, company, partnership, individual, or other business organization of any nature whatsoever.
- 3.4 "Related Entity or Related Entities" shall mean any company or Entity which, as of the date of this License, are: (i) more than fifty percent (50%) owned by Licensee, or (ii) owners of more than fifty percent (50%) of Licensee, or (iii) more than fifty percent (50%) owned by the same Entity which owns Licensee. The owners(s) of the remaining interest in a Related Entity shall not be considered a Related Entity themselves unless such an owner also meets the foregoing requirements.
- 3.5 "Transfer" shall mean any grant of use of any Mark, including but not limited to any sale, assignment, lease, license, transfer, exchange, trade,

publication, encumbrance, or other disposition of any nature whosoever of any Mark.

### 4. OWNERSHIP OF THE MARK

- 4.1 Licensee acknowledges that title to and ownership rights in the Mark shall at all times remain with the Licensor. The Licensee shall acquire, under the terms hereof, only the exclusive right to utilize such Mark in accordance with the terms and conditions in this License. Licensee shall in no event Transfer the Mark to any individual or Entity whatsoever, except as may specifically be provided in this License.
- 4.2 Licensee agrees to cooperate fully and in good faith with Licensor for the purpose of securing and preserving Licensor's rights in and to the Mark. Nothing contained in this License shall be construed as an assignment or grant to Licensee of any right, title or interest in or to the Mark, or any registration or application therefore, it being understood that all rights relating thereto are reserved by Licensor except for Licensee's right to use the Mark as expressly provided in this Agreement. Licensee shall comply with reasonable requests to execute instruments presented to it by Licensor to accomplish or confirm the foregoing.
- Licensee shall promptly notify Licensor in writing of any infringement or 4.3 imitation of the Mark or the use by any person of any trademarks, logos or trade names that may be confusingly similar to the Mark which come to the attention of Licensee. Licensor will thereupon take such action as it deems advisable for the protection of the Mark and its rights therein, and Licensee shall assist Licensor in the prosecution of any such suit, as Licensor may reasonably request. In the event a third party infringes the use of the Mark Licensor shall take all advisable and necessary measures to protect the Mark and Licensee agrees that, at Licensor's request, it will pay the costs incurred therefore, including judicial expenses and legal fees. In the event Licensor elects not to pursue litigation or other resolution of an accused infringement brought to its attention by Licensee, Licensee may pursue an action against such accused infringer 3 days after notice to Licensor, at Licensee's own expense. In that event Licensee shall be entitled to retain any damages awarded in such an action. In addition, should Licensee pursue an accused infringement pursuant to this paragraph, Licensor agrees to assist Licensee to the extent reasonably necessary and Licensee agrees to reimburse Licensor for its reasonable costs in providing such assistance.

### 5. TAXES

All Taxes (including all taxes, emoluments, impositions, fiscal and quasi-fiscal contributions) which may be due as a direct or indirect consequence of this License or

Page 3 of 7

its performance, shall be the exclusive responsibility of Licensee. Licensee shall withhold and pay within the legal term the taxes it is obliged to withhold under the laws in force. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, in the event any sales, gross receipts, value added, use profits, or similar tax is levied or assessed against Licensor, either by way of direct assessment or by way of a withholding tax requirement on the Licensee as a consequence of the licensing of the Mark by Licensor to Licensee hereunder, such taxes shall be for the sole account of Licensee and be paid by Licensee. Should Licensor have to pay such taxes, Licensee shall promptly reimburse Licensor in full for any taxes so paid by Licensor upon receipt by Licensee of Licensor's invoice, together with a copy of the tax assessment, thereof.

## 6. USE OF MARK

- 6.1 Licensor hereby grants to Licensee the exclusive right to use the Mark for its internal purposes only. Licensee shall not Transfer or otherwise dispose of or allow access to or use of any or all of the Mark, except as specifically provided for in this Article or in Article 8:
  - 6.1.1. Related Entities Licensee may Disclose or Transfer the Mark to Related Entities with no additional license fee payable to Licensor, provided, however, that:
  - 6.1.1.1. The Related Entity shall be bound by the terms of this License and/or applicable Supplement to the same extent as is Licensee;
  - 6.1.1.2. In the event that the Related Entity shall cease to exist or no longer meet the definition of a Related Entity, the right to use the Mark shall automatically revert to Licensee; and
  - 6.1.1.3. In the event the Related Entity undergoes a Change In Control all provisions of this License and/or applicable Supplement concerning Change In Control shall apply.

# 7. INDEMNITY OF LICENSOR

7.1. LICENSEE ACKNOWLEDGES IT IS ACCEPTING THE MARK "AS IS" AND LICENSOR MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, OF ANY KIND OR DESCRIPTION. ANY ACTION LICENSEE MAY TAKE INVOLVING THE MARK SHALL BE AT ITS OWN RISK AND RESPONSIBILITY AND LICENSEE, LICENSEE'S RELATED ENTITIES OR PARTNERS SHALL HAVE NO CLAIM AGAINST LICENSOR AS A CONSEQUENCE THEREOF.

7.2. Licensee shall defend, indemnify and hold Licensor harmless from any claims which may be made against Licensor by any Third Party or by employees of Licensee or any Related Entity arising out of or related to the conduct of the Business or the use of the Mark by Licensee or any Related Entity. Licensee shall promptly notify Licensor in writing of any such claim. Licensor hereby gives Licensee authority, at to control the defense thereof

### 8. ASSIGNMENT/TRANSFER OF MARK

Licensee may not assign this License without the prior written consent of Licensor, which Licensor may withhold in its sole discretion. Licensee may not sublet or Transfer its use rights or obligations in respect of the Mark granted by this License except as specifically provided for in this Article and Article 6:

# 9. DEFAULT AND TERMINATION

- 9.1. This License and/or Supplement(s) shall terminate and Licensee's continuing use of the Mark shall be governed as follows:
- 9.1.1. In the event Licensee fails to comply with any material term or provision hereof, Licensee shall be considered in default of this License and/or Supplement(s) and thus, Licensor may terminate this License and/or Supplement(s), at its option exercisable at any time after thirty (30) days have elapsed after giving notice to Licensee of such default and Licensee has failed, during such period, to cure such default.
- 9.1.2. In the event of a Change In Control, this License and/or Supplement(s) shall thereupon automatically terminate, provided, however, that such termination may be waived if agreed to in writing by both Parties; or
- 9.2. It is understood that any and all breaches of the terms of either this License and/or Supplement(s) will cause irreparable harm to Licensor such that Licensor shall be entitled to injunctive relief to prevent any threatened or future breach, provided that Licensor reserves any and all rights to damages in respect of any breach.
- 9.3. In the event of termination of this License and/or Supplement(s), Licensee shall, and shall certify in writing to Licensor that, to the best of its knowledge, it has returned, destroyed or made unusable all copies of the Mark, including removing the Mark from Licensee's equipment and facilities, and has retained no copies of the Mark or derivative products.
- 9.4. All use restrictions relative to the Mark shall survive termination of this License.

## 10. OTHER TERMS

- 10.1. Each Party shall establish precautions to prevent its employees and agents from making, receiving, providing, or offering substantial gifts, entertainment, payments, loans or other considerations for the purpose of influencing individuals to act contrary to the other Party's interest.
- 10.2. The Parties shall comply with all applicable laws, regulations, and orders of all governmental authorities applicable to or issued in conjunction with this License, a Supplement hereto, or the Mark licensed hereunder.
- 10.3. In the event Licensor should, at any time during the term hereof, commit an act of bankruptcy, or assign, voluntarily or involuntarily, its assets for the benefit of its creditors or should proceedings be commenced against or by Licensor under any bankruptcy, insolvency or similar statue, Licensor shall be deemed to have assigned and transferred to Licensee all Licensor's ownership of, and rights and obligations in respect of, the Mark
- 10.4. This validity, interpretation and construction of this License and/or Supplement(s) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Texas.
- 10.6. Article headings are for ease of reference only and have no interpretive effect on the interpretation or construction of this License and/or Supplement(s).

#### 11. WAIVER

- 11.1. The rights herein given to either Party hereto may be exercised from time to time, singularly or in combination, and the waiver of one or more of such rights shall not be deemed to be a waiver of such right in the future or of any one of the other rights which the exercising Party may have.
- 11.2. No waiver of any breach of a term, provision or condition of this License and/or Supplement(s) by one Party shall be deemed to have been made by the other Party hereto, unless such waiver is expressed in writing and signed by an authorized representative of such Party. The failure of either Party to insist upon the strict performance of any term, provision or condition of this License and/or Supplement(s) shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment in the future of the same or any other term, provision or condition.

### 12. LAW AND VENUE

- 12.1. The state and federal courts sitting in Harris County, Texas shall be the exclusive venue for any dispute, controversy or claim arising out of or in connection with this License and/or Supplement(s), or the breach, termination or validity thereof, and the Parties hereby irrevocably waive any claim that such forum is inconvenient or improper.
- 12.2. This License shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of Texas.

### 13. NOTICES

Any notice to be given herein shall be in writing, in English, and shall be properly given if delivered by hand or sent by registered post or recorded delivery or by telex, facsimile (all with receipt-confirmation) to Licensor or Licensee at the addresses set out at the beginning of this License or at such other address as may from time to time be notified. A notice shall be deemed to be received at the time of delivery if by hand, on completion of the transmission if by telex or facsimile and Party to whom telex or facsimile was addressed acknowledges receipt by return telex or facsimile, or upon actual receipt if by post.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this License is duly executed.

Richard A. Degner

GLOBAL GEOPHYSICAL SERVICES, INC.

Name:

**CRAIG MURRIN** 

Title

Vice President, Secretary, & Gen. Counsel

Global Geophysical Services, Inc.